

No. 24-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARRYL SCOTT STINSKI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHAWN EMMONS, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

*Attorney General*

STEPHEN J. PETRANY

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

JUSTIN T. GOLART

*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 458-3408

spetrany@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. There is no circuit split.....	13
II. This case is not a vehicle to clarify the relationship between (d)(2) and (e)(1) because it would make no difference .....	16
III. The lower courts correctly applied (d)(2) and (e)(1).....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	13
<i>Crawford v. Hamilton</i> , No. 21-35385, 2024 WL 1042994 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2024) . . . . .	15
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) . . . . .	11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Esposito v. Ford</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2727 (2021) . . . . .	12
<i>Field v. Hallett</i> , 37 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2022) . . . . .	13
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	15
<i>Matamoros v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Meders v. Ford</i> , 140 S. Ct. 394 (2019) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michael v. Butts</i> , 59 F.4th 219 (6th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003). . . . .	12, 13, 19
<i>Murray v. Schiro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014). . . . .	11, 15
<i>Prescott v. Santoro</i> , 53 F.4th 470 (9th Cir. 2022). . . . .	12, 15
<i>Presnell v. Ford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 131 (2021). . . . .	12
<i>Pye v. Emmons</i> , 144 S. Ct. 344 (2023). . . . .	1, 12, 21
<i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	1, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Shannon v. Hepp</i> , 27 F.4th 1258 (7th Cir. 2022). . . . .	13
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016). . . . .	13
<i>Stinski v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 839 (2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1011 (2010) . . . . .	3, 4, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Tollette v. Ford</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2574 (2021).....	12
<i>Trussell v. Bowersox</i> , 447 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	9, 10, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	1, 2, 10-20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(8) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	1, 2, 10-21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	.21

**Other Authorities**

State Habeas Final Order, <i>Stinski v. Chatman</i> , No.2011-V-942 (Butts Cnty. Sup. Ct. Jan. 15, 2017), <a href="https://law.georgia.gov/document/document/state-court-habeas-order-2017">https://law.georgia.gov/document/document/ state-court-habeas-order-2017</a> ..	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 17, 18
